TSC: CCTV SPECIFICATION
Agricultural Research Council –TSC Main campus in Nelspruit wishes to appoint as service provider to supply and install the CCTV. 

All service provider to be registered with PSIRA as supplier of security services.

The CCTV system will include: 
· Control Room equipment incl. Network video recorders (NVR), camera and monitors, uninterruptible power supply, servers.
· IP Cameras with the following features:
· High Definition 
· Day and night vision
· Water and weather protection
· Lightning and surge protection 
· Motion detection 
· Advanced Analytics
· User authentication (passwords)
· NVR Storage capacity of not less than one month 
· Integration with other existing electronic systems e.g. remote monitoring or adding more cameras. 
· Fiber optic cabling and connectors
· Wall brackets for mounting of monitors 

The CCTV system must cover all sensitive areas, entrances and exits, public and parking areas as follow:
	Area
	Quantities  
	Type of Cameras 
	Installation Location 
	Cost Including VAT

	
	In door 
	Out Door
	
	
	

	Server room
	02
	
	4MP Varifocal cameras
	Roof 
	

	Admin building entrance/reception/back
	01
	05
	
	Roof 
	

	Biotech building main entrance/back  
	02
	01
	
	Roof 
	

	Research building entrance/back 
	
	04
	
	Roof
	

	Pathology building main entrance 
	
	03
	
	Roof 
	

	Library 
	01
	
	4MP Varifocal cameras
	Roof 
	

	Nursery  
	01
	
	4MP Varifocal cameras
	Roof 
	

	Petty cash office
	02
	
	4MP Varifocal cameras
	Roof 
	

	Total No of Cameras 
	9
	13
	
	
	

	Other items

	Wiring
	01
	
	
	

	System commissioning and Training 
	02
	Persons 
	
	

	Labour
	01
	
	
	

	Sundries (clear breakdown i.e. attach clear bill of quantities)
	01
	
	
	

	Total 
	05
	
	
	

	CONTROL ROOM

	Control room 
	
	01
	32 Channel NVR with a hard drive capacity of 32 terabytes.  
	NVR box at the control room
	

	
	
	01
	36 inch monitor
	Wall Mounted
	

	
	
	01
	Full Computer set with 24 inch LED Monitor (for playback), keyboard, mouse)
Minimum requirements

Desktop intel core i5 9400 processor 8 gig ram and 256gb solid state windows 10 pro 64 bit  
	
	

	Total 
	
	3
	
	
	



NB All cameras will be connected to the ARC ICT Infrastructure. 4MP Varifocal cameras for Indoor and 4MP fixed lens camera for all outdoor cameras must be installed.  

OPTIONAL QUOTE
Specifications and needs for LAN installation at the ARC_ITSC main gate.
New Switch at Main gate
	Description
	Quantity
	UOM

	Extreme 8 Port switch
Model number: X435-8P-4S
8 x 10/100/1000Mbps PoE+ ports + 2 SFP ports.
Standalone. Fan less mode @ 60W PoE budget, 
Fan operation mode @ 170W PoE budget.

	1
	EA

	Single mode mini-GBIC
Product Type : SFP (mini-GBIC) transceiver module
Connectivity Technology : Wired
Cabling Type : 1000Base-LX
Fibre Type : SMF
Data Link Protocol : Gigabit Ethernet
Data Transfer Rate : 1 Gbps
Compliant Standards : IEEE 802.3z
Manufacturer Part Number : AA1419015-E5
	2
	EA

	Four core single mode Aerial fibre form the Main Gate to the distribution switch in the Server Room Splice and patch, Pole mounting brackets, etc. (Distance 2km)
	1
	EA

	Fibre tray
	1
	EA

	LC/LC Fibre patch leads single mode & LC panel
	2
	EA

	Clearline: 1000 base T POE protector 12-00376 12 with patch leads
	1
	EA

	9U Swivel MOBRAK mount cabinet 
Depth = 700mm
	1
	EA

	Install Clearline devices and patch with Avaya switch.
	1
	EA

	Install Cat 5 cables to Molex patch panels. In ducting and entries through wall needs to be sealed 
	
	EA

	Install network points. Use PVC channels
	Based on number of Cameras and access control units.

	Test all network points
	
	EA

	Mark all network point
	
	EA

	1U brush panels 
	4
	EA

	Site visit in consultation with ICT requested as part of RFQ
	
	

	Cameras including wiring
Area: Entrance/Exit Gate
Location: Fixed camera on the roof
	2
	EA



Company requirements
1. Company must be an approved cable lining company registered to install Molex standard network points.
2. Company must have own technical and technician employees registered to install and service cable faults.

GUARANTEES 

· The supplier shall stipulate the guarantee of the CCTV System according to ISO and SANS standards or any South African CCTV System related regulations or standards (minimum of 12 months).
· The supplier shall in detail document what is covered by the guarantee as well as the terms and conditions. 
· The supplier shall in detail document on what will constitutes a “system failure”. In addition, what will be Response plan in the event of system failure after implementation (i.e. while the system is still on guarantee). 
· The supplier will provide end-user training for the administrator and hand over operation manuals. 

The following documents are required:
	Document that must be submitted
	Non-submission may result in disqualification.

	PSIRA Business Certificate 
	Yes / No
	Bidders required to submit a certified copy of a PSIRA Business Registration certificate.

	Three reference letters on similar projects 
	Yes / No
	Bidders must submit three reference letters of successfully completed related or similar projects. 

	[bookmark: _Toc465663784][bookmark: _Toc468740572][bookmark: _Toc472611011][bookmark: _Toc486955121]Tax Compliance Status
[bookmark: _Toc468740573][bookmark: _Toc472611012][bookmark: _Toc486955122]Tax Clearance Certificate 

	Yes / No
	Bidders must ensure compliance with TAX obligations. 
Bidders required to submit a printed Tax Compliance Status  or Tax clearance certificate 





All invited suppliers are kindly requested to attend a compulsory briefing session on Wednesday, 28 August 2021 at 10h00 at ARC TSC Campus, Nelspruit.  
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